

P.N.P. PLAST ITALY S.R.L.

Località Torre Salese 8 - Via Ponte ai Pini
 55011 Spianate – Altopascio (Lucca) – ITALIA
 Tel. +39 0583202711 – Fax +39 058320570
 info@pnplast.it http://www.pnpplast.it

Subject: DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY OF MATERIALS AND OBJECTS INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD PRODUCTS

1. We hereby declare that the article provided:

US010TNN (POLYPROPYLENE, PLASTIC)

complies with the following European Union (EU) legislation:

- (EC) Regulation No. 1935/2004 and subsequent updates and amendments,
- (EU) Regulation No. 10/2011 and subsequent updates and amendments,
- (EC) Regulation No. 2023/2006 and subsequent updates and amendments,

2. The article in question is manufactured with the following basic components:

- **PLASTIC (THE SIDE WHICH IS IN CONTACT WITH FOOD).**

3. i) Types of food products with which the article is intended to come into contact:

FOR ALL FOOD TYPES.

ii) Temperature and storage time in contact with the food product:

THE ARTICLE WAS TESTED FOR GLOBAL MIGRATIONS AND SPECIFIC MIGRATIONS, SIMULATING THE WORST CASE SCENARIO CONTACT CONDITIONS.

iii) Ratio between the contact surface of the food product and the volume used to determine the conformity of the article: **6 dm²/kg.**

4. With regard to the article in question, compliance with the Global Migration limits is declared (Test conditions: **40°C for 10 days**).

5. With reference to the **Declarations of Conformity, issued by our suppliers on the raw material and auxiliary materials** used, we declare:

- There are substances subject to restrictions by current legislation in the article in question. The aforementioned substances are listed in Table 1.

Table 1

FCM Nr.	Ref. Nr.	CAS.Nr.	Substance name	LMS (mg/kg food)	Group restrictions on substances	
					LMS (T) (mg/kg food) *	GROUP Nr.

(*)Total specific migration limit regarding the sum of the substances that belong to the group in question (Annex I, Par. 2, Table 2 of (EU) Reg. 10/2011).

The analytical result obtained showed that the substances listed above respect the Specific Migration Limit.



- Dual-use additives, listed in Table 2 below, are found in the article in question.

Table 2

Dual-use Additives	
NUMBER E	SUBSTANCE NAME
339	Sodium phosphate
492	Tri-stearate Sorbitan
500	Sodium carbonate
903	Carnauba
551	Silicon Dioxide

6. We declare that:
 - The article is **NOT** suitable for use at low temperatures along with the product.
 - The article is **NOT** suitable for use in a microwave oven along with the product.
 - The article is **NOT** suitable for use in a traditional oven along with the product.
7. The industrial or commercial use of the article indicated in this declaration does not exclude verification of its compliance with the current applicable regulations and the technological suitability of the purpose for which it is intended.
8. Furthermore, we wish to specify that this declaration is valid only for the article supplied by us and cannot be extended to the article's possible transformation.
9. With regard to the transformation, storage and marketing phases of the item in question sold to your company, we declare:
 - to have implemented a corporate quality assurance and control system in compliance with (EC) Regulation No. 2023/2006 and subsequent amendments;;
 - to comply with the provisions established in Art. 15 of (EC) Regulation n. 1935/2004 and subsequent amendments with regard to labelling;
 - to comply with the provisions established in Art. 17, of the (EC) Regulation n. 1935/2004 and subsequent amendments with regard to traceability.
10. In support of the foregoing, the company declares to have the declarations of conformity of the suppliers of raw material and auxiliary materials readily available for the competent Authorities.
11. This declaration is valid from the date shown below and will be replaced if substantial changes take place in the production of the article in question which may change certain essential requirements for compliance or when the legislative references cited in this declaration are modified and updated in order to request a new verification for compliance purposes.

Date: July 18th, 2018

P.N.P. PLAST ITALY S.R.L.
Nannini Stefano
Legal Representative